

**FILED**  
**12-21-2022**  
**CLERK OF WISCONSIN**  
**COURT OF APPEALS**

No. 2022AP001555

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT II

---

**STATE OF WISCONSIN,**  
*Plaintiff-Respondent,*

*vs.*

**JUSTIN J. KAHLE,**  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

Appeal from the Circuit Court for Waukesha County  
The Honorable Judge J. Arthur Melvin III Presiding  
Case No. 2021CT000741

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT, JUSTIN J. KAHLE**

---

**BRADLEY W. NOVRESKE**  
State Bar No. 1106967

**ANTHONY D. COTTON**  
State Bar No. 1055106

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant*

**KUCHLER & COTTON, S.C.**  
1535 E. Racine Ave.  
Waukesha, WI 53186  
T: (262) 542-4218  
F: (262) 542-1993  
brad@kuchlercotton.com  
tony@kuchlercotton.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	6
I. Factual Background .....	6
II. Procedural History .....	8
STANDARDS OF REVIEW .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	11
I-A. Mr. Kahle was seized at the moment Officer Liu directed his high-intensity police spotlight through the front windshield directly at Mr. Kahle’s face from the distance of one car length. ....	11
I-B. Trial courts should apply the <i>Mendenhall</i> analysis faithfully, without consideration of the policy impacts of finding a seizure has occurred. ....	20
II-A. The use of the “reasonable person” standard for purposes of the <i>Mendenhall</i> analysis – recognized as a legal fiction which does not resemble the behavior of the general law-abiding population – permits violations of the Fourth Amendment and Article I, Section 11’s coextensive prohibitions on unreasonable searches and seizures.....	24
III-A. The trial court misapplied the law to the facts by limiting the analysis required under <i>Mendenhall</i> to two factors, not the totality of the circumstances. ....	29
III-B. A reasonable person would not have believed they were free to disregard the encounter and leave at the point Officer Liu knocked on Mr. Kahle’s window. ....	30
CONCLUSION.....	34

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 36

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991) .....	11
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	11
<i>United States v. Drayton</i> , 536 U.S. 194 (2002) .....	28
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980) .....	<i>Passim</i>

### WISCONSIN CASES

<i>State v. Arias</i> , 2008 WI 84, 311 N.W. 2d 358, 752 N.W. 2d 748 .....	12
<i>State v. Christensen</i> , No. 2022AP500-CR, unpublished slip op. (WI App. September 9, 2022), 2022 WI App 55 .....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>State v. Coffee</i> , 2020 WI 53, 391 Wis. 2d 831, 943 N.W. 2d 845 .....	10, 11
<i>Cook v. Cook</i> , 208 Wis. 2d 166, 560 N.W. 2d 246 (1997) .....	10
<i>County of Grant v. Vogt</i> , 2014 WI 76, 356 Wis. 2d 343, 850 N.W. 2d 253 .....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>State v. Evans</i> , No. 2020AP286-CR, unpublished disp. (WI App. January 28, 2021), 2021 WI App 14, 396 Wis. 2d 195, 956 N.W. 2d 468 .....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>State v. Mullen</i> , Nos. 2019AP1187, 2019AP1188, unpublished disp. (WI App. May 20, 2020), 2020 WI App 41, ¶ 2, 392 Wis. 2d 909, 945 N.W. 2d 373 .....	8, 14, 19

*State v. Van Beek*,  
 2021 WI 51, 397 Wis. 2d 311, 960 N.W. 2d 32 .....10, 12

*State v. Young*,  
 2006 WI 98, 294 Wis. 2d 1, 717 N.W. 2d 729 ..... *Passim*

**FEDERAL COURT OF APPEALS CASES**

*United States v. Clements*,  
 522 F.3d 790 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 20

*United States v. Johnson*,  
 874 F.3d 571 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 13

**OTHER STATE CASES**

*Commonwealth v. Briand*,  
 879 N.E. 2d 1270 (Mass. Ct. App. 2008).....20

*State v. Baker*,  
 141 Idaho 163, 107 P. 3d 1214 (2004)..... 1, 19, 20

*State v. Garcia-Cantu*,  
 253 S.W. 3d 236, 243 (Tex. Crim. App. 2008).....12, 30

**STATUTES**

WIS. STAT. § 343.301(1G).....8

WIS. STAT. § 346.63(1)(A) .....8

WIS. STAT. § 346.65(2)(AM)3.....8

**TREATISES**

4 Wayne R. LaFave, Search and Seizure § 9.4(a) (4th ed. 2004)  
 ..... 12, 18, 30

**ARTICLES**

Butterfoss, Edwin J., *Bright Line Seizures: The Need for Clarity in  
 Determining When Fourth Amendment Activity Begins*, 79 J.  
 Crim. L. & Criminology 437 (1988)..... 25

Kessler, David K., *Free to Leave: An Empirical Look at the Fourth Amendment’s Seizure Standard*, 99 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 51 (2009) ..... 25

LaFave, Wayne R., *Pinguitudinous Police, Pachydermatous Prey: Whence Fourth Amendment Seizures*, 1991 U. Ill. L. Rev. 729 (1991) ..... 23

Nadler, Janice, *No Need to Shout: Bus Sweeps and the Psychology of Coercion*, 2022 Sup. Ct. Rev. 153 (2002)..... 25
